

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

MONDAY, THE TWENTY SECOND DAY OF DECEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT. JUSTICE JUVVADI SRIDEVI

**I.A.No.1 of 2024
IN
CRLP NO: 3169 OF 2024**

Between:

Shaik Zubair, S/o. Shaik Anwar;

Petitioner/ Respondent

(Petitioner in CRLP No. 3169 of 2024
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep by its Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad.

Respondent

2. Firdousunnisa Begum, S/o. Shaik Zubair, R/o. 17-1-197/5/C, Star Apartments, Flat No. 101, Santosh Nagar, Hyderabad.

**Respondent/ Petitioner
(Respondent in -do-)**

Petition under Section 482 of Cr PC praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of the order passed in CrI.M.P.No. 212 of 2023 in M.C.No. 145 of 2012 on the file of the Judge, I Additional Family Court -cum - XIV Additional Metropolitan Sessions Judge, Hyderabad, against the petitioner, Pending disposal of CRLP No. 3169 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 20.03.2024, 15.04.2024, 25.06.2024, 01.07.2024, 16.07.2024, 24.07.2024, 06.09.2024 & 24.11.2025 made in IA.No.1 of 2024, 19.11.2024 08.01.2025, 31.01.2025, 30.04.2025, 24.07.2025 and 08.10.2025 made in CRLP.No.3169 of 2024 and upon hearing the arguments of SRI. C SHARAN REDDY Advocate for the Petitioner/Accused, PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent No. 1, the Court made the following

ORDER:

Interim order granted earlier is extended till 05.02.2026.

List on 05.02.2026.

SD/- AHMED ABDULLAH KHAN
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Judge, I Additional Family Court-cum-XIV Additional Metropolitan Sessions Judge, Hyderabad.
2. One CC to SRI. C SHARAN REDDY, Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CC to Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad[OUT]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

JS, J

DATED: 22.12.2025

Post on 05.02.2026

ORDER

**I.A.No.1 of 2024
IN
CRLP.No.3169 of 2024**

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

